

PONDICHERRY UNIVERSITY DIRECTORATE OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION AND SPORTS

To

The Director Sports/Registrar/Secretary Sports Council. Sports Officer of the participating Universities.

Sub: - South Zone Inter - University Cricket (Men) Tournament 2013 - 14

Respected Sir/ Madam.

GREETINGS FROM PONDICHERY UNIVERSITY

We are happy to inform you that Pondicherry University is organizing the South Zone Inter University Cricket (men) tournament for the academic year 2013–14 from 12th to 22nd December, 2013.

We, on behalf of Pondicherry University, invite your university to participate in this prestigious cricket Tournament.

In view of the above, I am, herewith, sending the detailed information along with fixtures of the tournament which may please be brought to the notice of the Manager and Coach accompanying the team.

GENERAL INSTRUCTION

How to reach:

Pondicherry (Pondicherry, UT) is a town located about 160 km South of Chennai.(T.N.) It is well connected by road and rail routes. There are two road routes from Chennai.

- a). East Coast Road (ECR) Via Kalapet—To reach Pondicherry University Campus, Choose ECR Road bus from Chennai (CMBT,Koyambedu). Alight at Pondicherry University Main Gate-1 Bus Stop which is 15 K.m. ahead of Pondicherry Town.
- b). Bypass (NH-45) Road via Tindivanam Alight Puducherry Town Bus Stand and get Local Bus to Kalapet and Alight at Pondicherry University Main Gate-1 which is 15 k.m. from Pondicherry Town.
- c). Pondicherry Railway Station is 15 k.m. away from PONDICHERRY UNIVERSITY, Kalapet
- d). Pondichery University **Reception** counter will function at Pondicherry Railway Station /Bus Stand on 11.12.2013 from **9.00 a.m onwards.**
- e). Transport facilities are made available by University reception counter on cash payment from Pondicherry Railway Station / Bus Stand to Pondicherry University, Kalapet.

TOURNAMENT INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. The tournament will be organized as per **BCCI** rules and regulations as adopted by the AIU
- 2. All matches up to pre-Quarter will be played of 45 over's each side.
- 3. The matches will be played on both Matting wicket as well as on Turf wicket
- 4. Use of spike is strictly prohibited on matting wickets.
- 5. Tournament will be played on Knock-out basis.

- 6. All the matches will start at 09:00 a.m. sharp on each ground.
- 7. The organizing committee reserves the right to change the venue, date and time and order of matches to be played.
- 8. The decision of the organizing committee shall be final and binding.

Accommodation:

- 1. Accommodation will be provided at Rajiv Gandhi Cricket Stadium and students Hostels at Pondicherry University and other suitable places. The accommodation will be given to the team one day before the match and the teams will be required to vacate the rooms within 24 hours of their lost match.
- 2. Participating teams are requested to bring with them their own locks etc to ensure safety of the belongings.
- 3. Carpets (Daries), Bucket and mugs will be provided at the place of lodging.
- 4. Managers will have to deposit **Rs. 5000/-** as security money which will be refunded after the materials issued by the lodging committee are returned.
- 5. Only 16 Players of each team will be provided accommodation. Team carrying extra players than the prescribed members will have to make their own lodging arrangements.

Eligibility:

- 1. Eligibility Performa of the players in typed, Quadruplicate, dully filled and signed by the competent authority of their Universities must be submitted. Incomplete eligibility Performa shall not be entertained. The team managers should submit **4 copies of the eligibility Performa** at the time of arrival or managers meeting..
- 2. Identity cards of the participants for the current session duly signed by the competent authority should be produced for verification at the time of tournament. Any players without possessing identity will not be allowed to participate.

Officiating Fee:

- 1. Officiating fee @ **Rs. 1000/-** per match and the cost per cricket ball @ **Rs. 850/-** will be charged from the participating University before Toss.
- 2. BCCI approved SG Tournament special Cricket balls will be provided by the Organizing Committee before the match.

Managers' Meeting:

The meeting of the Managers will be held on 11th December 2013 at 4.00 pm at the Rajiv Gandhi Cricket Stadium, Pondicherry University, Pondicherry.14.

Opening ceremony:

We request the teams to participate in the inaugural ceremony with their whites and carrying their university flag on 12th December 2013, at 8.00 am at **the Rajiv Gandhi Cricket Stadium, Pondicherry University, Pondicherry.14.**

Discipline:

- 1. All teams are required to be present at the ground half an hour before the scheduled time for each match.
- 2. It will be the sole responsibility of the managers to maintain discipline among their team members.
- 3. Any use of liquor, drugs and swimming in sea are strictly prohibited.

Note

- 1. In case of match interrupted due to rain or any other reason the average of power play over's will be implemented for the disposal of match.
- 2. In case there is tie, the match will be decided by the average of power play over's
- 3. In case of any additional problems please contact on the Mobile No. given.

Prof. D. SAKTHIGNANAVEL,

Organizing Secretary,

South Zone Inter-University Cricket (Men) Tournament.

Mobile No.0 9442507933, 09442236130

Email: yogasakthi@gmail.com. Office Fax No.4132655090

Dr.G.Sivaraman, Asst.Director Mobile No.09442210954

Dr.K.Chandrasekaran Asst.Director, Mobile No.09443413592

Mr.R.Devasigamani Office Manager, Mobile No. 09443287657

It would be appreciated, if the participating teams intimate their **confirmation for participation /Non Participation** well in advance by SMS/MAIL to the Organizing Secretary/ Coordinator.

Thanking you in anticipation for your valued expectations

Prof. D. SAKTHIGNANAVEL,
Organizing Secretary,
South Zone Inter-University Cricket (Men) Tournament.
PONDICHERRY UNIVERSITY